

April 18, 2022

ES-2022-006 10 CFR 50.80 10 CFR 72.50 10 CFR 110.50(d) 10 CFR 30.34

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: Supplement to Application for Order Approving Indirect Transfer of Control of:

License Nos. DPR-39 and DPR-48 (Docket Nos. 50-295, 50-304 and 72-1037) (Zion)

License No. DPR-73 (Docket No. 50-320) (TMI-2)

License No. DPR-45 (Docket No. 50-409 and 72-046) (La Crosse)

Radioactive Materials License No. 39-35044-01 (Docket Nos. 030-39013, 030-38619) Export Licenses XW010 (Docket No. 11005620) and XW018 (Docket No. 11005897)

Reference 1: Response to Request for Additional Information (March 30, 2022)

In response to an email request from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") staff on April 14, 2022 for additional information, Energy *Solutions*, LLC ("Energy *Solutions*") hereby submits the following information regarding the above-referenced Application for NRC approval of the indirect transfer of control of the subject licenses (Accession No. ML21344A114, referred to as the Energy *Solutions* indirect license transfer).

Consistent with EnergySolutions' response in Reference 1 to the NRC's request for additional information, this letter confirms that EnergySolutions accepts, with respect to the La Crosse Boiling Water Reactor ("LACBWR") licenses, that the order approving the EnergySolutions indirect license transfer should include approval of the transfer of control of the LACBWR licenses, subject to a condition that would provide as follows:

If Energy Solutions does not indirectly hold Possession Only License No. DPR-45 for LACBWR, and the general license for the LACBWR ISFSI, at the time of the closing of the proposed indirect license transfer, then the LACBWR licenses shall not be transferred as part of the indirect license transfer.

Currently Energy Solutions' wholly owned subsidiary LaCrosse Solutions, LLC is still engaged in the final stages of decommissioning and site restoration at the LACBWR site. These activities are not expected to be completed prior to the closing of the Energy Solutions indirect license transfer.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Gerard P. van Noordennen, Senior Vice President Regulatory Affairs, at 860-462-9707.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on the 18th day of April 2022.

Sincerely,

Russell G. Workman

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Energy Solutions, LLC

cc:

Regional Administrator - NRC Region I

Regional Administrator - NRC Region III U.S. NRC Project Manager - Kewaunee Power Station

U.S. NRC Project Manager - Kewaunee Power Station

U.S. NRC Project Manager - Three Mile Island Unit-2

U.S. NRC Project Manager - Zion Nuclear Power Station

U.S. NRC Project Manager - La Crosse Boiling Water Reactor

Illinois Emergency Management Agency - Division of Nuclear Safety

PA Nuclear Safety Division, Bureau of Radiation Protection, Department of Environmental Protection

PA Decommissioning and Environmental Surveillance Division, Bureau of Radiation Protection , Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Energy Regulation, Wisconsin Public Service Commission

Radiation Protection Section, Bureau of Environmental and Occupational Health, Division of Public Health Wisconsin Department of Health Services